

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

PUEBLO OF SAN FELIPE, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

DEBRA HAALAND, Secretary of the)
United States Department of the)
Interior, *et al.*,)

Defendant,)
_____)

Case No. 1:23-cv-296 (JB)(LF)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The QTA bars San Felipe’s suit to quiet title to restricted Indian land 3

 A. The Complaint seeks to quiet title in restricted Indian land 3

 B. Pueblo Lands Act proceedings do not override the QTA’s Indian Lands Exception..... 6

 C. San Felipe cannot circumvent the Indian lands exception with an officer’s suit. 9

 D. San Felipe cannot recast its quiet title claim as a takings claim it has not pled..... 11

 E. If San Felipe is truly not seeking to quiet title, nothing is left of its case as pled 13

 II. San Felipe lacks standing to the extent it’s claims involve Private Claims 4, 5, and 6..... 13

 III. San Felipe’s trust claims should be dismissed..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alto Eldorado Partners v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D.N.M. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1804 (2023)..... | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) | 26 |
| <i>Cano Martin Pena v. Fortunato</i> , 604 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Chickasaw Nation v. DOI</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (W.D. Okla. 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 31 |
| <i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dumarce v. Norton</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D.S.D. 2003) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Dumarce v. Scarlett</i> , 446 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 24 |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Cnty of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 153 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (N.D. Okla. 2015)..... | 32 |

Fletcher v. United States,
160 Fed. Appx. 792 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 31

Fletcher v. United States,
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) 32

High Lonesome Ranch, LLC v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
61 F.4th 1225 (10th Cir. 2023) 5

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987)..... 23

Iowa Tribe of Kan. & Neb. v. Salazar,
607 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2010) 11

Kansas ex rel. Graves v. United States,
86 F.Supp.2d 1094 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 9

Kansas v. United States,
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 8, 9

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 20

Malone v. Bowdoin,
369 U.S. 643 (1962)..... 20

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 3, 4, 5, 10

Mesa Grande Band of Mission Indians v. Salazar,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (S.D. Cal. 2009)..... 15

Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana,
472 U.S. 237 (1985)..... 12

N.M. Health Connections v. United States HHS,
340 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D.N.M. 2018)..... 25

New Mexicans Protecting Land Water & Rights v. United States,
161 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (D.N.M. 2016)..... 15, 22

New Mexicans Protecting Land, Water & Rights v. United States,
704 Fed. Appx. 723 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 12

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Duke,
286 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (D.N.M. 2017)..... 25

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt,
1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20619 (D.N.M. Dec. 10, 1996)..... 9, 11

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Baca,
844 F.2d 708 (10th Cir. 1988) 2, 14, 26

Pueblo of Taos v. Andrus,
475 F. Supp. 359 (D.D.C. 1979)..... 9

Rupp v. Omaha Indian Tribe,
45 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1995) 16

San Felipe v. Hodel,
770 F.2d 915 (10th Cir. 1985) 2, 30

Santa Ana Pueblo v. Univ. of N.M.,
731 F.2d 703, 706-707 7

Sekaquaptewa v. MacDonald,
626 F.2d 113 (9th Cir. 1980) 14

Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 32

Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. United States EPA,
874 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2017) 6

Tindal v. Wesley,
167 U.S. 204 (1897)..... 20

United States v. Alaska,
521 U.S. 1 (1997)..... 16

United States v. Candelaria,
271 U.S. 432 (1926)..... 7

United States v. Conway,
175 U.S. 60 (1899)..... 8

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 27, 28

United States v. Mottaz,
476 U.S. 834 (1986)..... 20

United States v. Thompson,
708 F. Supp. 1206 (D.N.M. 1989) 12, 13, 14

Wiese v. Becerra,
263 F. Supp. 3d 986 (E.D. Cal. 2017) 23

Woods v. Std. Ins. Co.,
771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014) 6

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 176..... 5, 11

25 U.S.C. § 4027..... 15

28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... 4

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2409a(b) | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 772..... | 5 |
